[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 17]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 26, 2017 Chithirai 13, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2048

# Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

### **CONTENTS**

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	Pages
Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration of certain Co-operative Societies in Madurai District:	
DD 112. Vivekananda Saliyar Weavers Co-operative Society	140
A-2556.E. Kottapatti Sri Murugan Weavers Co-operative Society	140
Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area	140-14
Variations to the New Town Development Plan of Hosur New Town Development Area	14

## NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

#### **GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS**

Final Closing and Cancellation of Registration of certain Co-operative Societies in Madurai District.

# DD 112. Vivekananda Saliyar Weavers Co-operative Society

(C.L.F. 75/69)

No.VI(1)/122/2017.

The affairs of the DD 112. Vivekananda Saliyar Weavers Co-operative Society in Madurai District are ordered to be finally closed and its registration cancelled under Section 140 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 30 of 1983 as per the orders certained in the proceedings C.L.F. 75/69, dated 23-08-2010 of the Assistant Director of Handlooms and Textiles, Madurai.

Madurai, 23rd August 2010. T. SUSILA, Assistant Director, Handlooms and Textiles.

Madurai, 27th March 2017. A. MANIMEKALA, Handloom Officer (Liquidation), (Full Additional Charge).

### A-2556. E. Kottapatti Sri Murugan Weavers Co-operative Society

(C.L.F. 100/71)

No.VI (1)/123/2017.

The affairs of the A-2556. E. Kottapatti Sri Murugan Weavers Co-operative Society, in Madurai District are ordered to be finally closed and its registration cancelled under Section 140 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 30 of 1983 as per the orders certained in the proceedings C.L.F 100/71, dated 23-08-2010 of the Assistant Director of Handlooms and Textiles, Madurai.

Madurai, 23rd August 2010. T. SUSILA, Assistant Director, Handlooms and Textiles.

Madurai, 27th March 2017. A. MANIMEKALA, Handloom Officer (Liquidation), (Full Additional Charge).

Variations to the Approved Master Plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area

(Roc. No. 4731/2016/LPA-1)

[G.O.(2D) No.37, Housing and Urban Development [UD 4(1)], Department Dated 21-03-2017]

No.VI(1)/124/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the G.O.Ms.No.94, Housing and Urban Development [UD4(1)] Department dated 12-06-2009 which has been published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* No.27 Part II, Section 2, page No. 228, dated 15-07-2009 the following variations are made to the master plan for the Coimbatore Local Planning Area approved under the said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. II(2)/HOU/4377/94 at page 1078 of Part II Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 9th November 1994.

#### VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan, in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE" under the heading "COIMBATORE LOCAL PLANNING AREA (OTHER THAN COIMBATORE CORPORATION AREA) under the Sub heading (b) Non Notified Detailed Development Plan Area in Thirumalaiyampalayam Village.

- (i) Against the entry "AGRICULTURAL" for the expression "498 to 505", "507 to 511", "623 to 628" the following entry "498 to 505", (except 498/1, 499, 500/1) "507 to 511" (Except 507 part, 508/1, 7, 509/3B) "623 to 628" (Except 625, 626, 627/2A, 2B) shall be substituted.
- (ii) Against the entry "EDUCATIONAL" the expression 498/1, 499, 500/1, 507 part, 508/1, 7, 509/3B, 625, 626, 627/2A, 2B shall be added 338/1C after the entry.

# G.O.(24)No.37, Housing and Urban Development Department, dated 21-03-2017 following condition that

"கோட்டப்பொறியாளர் (நெடுஞ்சாலை) கட்டுமானம் மற்றும் பராமரிப்பு, பொள்ளாச்சி அவர்களது 22–08–2016 நாளிட்ட கடிதத்தில் கூறியுள்ள நிபந்தனைகளுக்குட்பட்டு நிலப்பயன்மாற்றம் செய்ய அரசு அனுமதித்து ஆணை வெளியிடப்பட்டுள்ளது".

Coimbatore-12, 20th April 2017.

R. PONNURAJ, Member Secretary (Incharge), Coimbatore Local Planning Authority.

# Variations to the New Town Development Plan of Hosur New Town Development Area

(Roc No. 1471/2014/HNTDA )

[G.O. Ms. (2D) No.121, Housing and Urban Development (UD IV-1) Department, dated 11th August 2016] No.VI(1)/125/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972) and in exercise of powers conferred by the Government Order Ms.No.94, Housing and Urban Development (UD IV-1) Department, dated 12th June 2009 which has been published in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Issue No.27, Part-II, Section 2, Page No.228 dated 15th July 2009, the following variations to the New Town Development Plan of the Hosur New Town Development Area consented under this said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No.12 at pages No.159, 160 of Part-VI—Section-I, of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 26th March 2003.

#### **VARIATIONS**

In the said Hosur New Town Development Plan under the heading "Educational Use Zone" in Nallur Village and Panchayat, the expression of S.F. No. 505/1B3, 509/1B, 510/1A1, 510/2B, 511/1A1, 511/1A2, 511/1B1, 512/3A, 512/3B with an extent of 8.62 acres or 3.49.0 hectares shall be added.

Under the heading, 'Agricultural Use Zone (Dry)' in Nallur Village and Panchayat, the expression of S.F. No. 505/1B3, 509/1B, 510/1A1, 510/2B, 511/1A1, 511/1A2, 511/1B1, 512/3A, 512/3B with an extent of 8.62 acres or 3.49.0 hectares shall be deleted.

Hosur, 21st April 2017. R. VAZHAVANDAN, Member Secretary (Incharge), Hosur New Town Development Authority.